
North American Professional Sport Stadiums Receiving Public Funding, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 1/14/20

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

BB&T Center Sunrise, FL Florida Panthers NHL TBA X $39) $39) $39) $39) 100% no part of $86-million aid package link
Globe Life Field Arlington, TX Texas Rangers MLB 2020 $1,100) $500) $1,100) $500) 45% yes vote passed; completion date tentative link
Las Vegas Stadium Paradise, NV Las Vegas Raiders NFL 2020 $1,800) $750) $1,800) $750) 42% no link
Spectrum Center Charlotte, NC Charlotte Hornets NBA 2019 X $34) $34) $34) $34) 100% no upgrades occuring over 5 years link
Audi Field Washington, DC DC United MLS 2018 $300) $150) $300) $150) 50% no link
Minnesota United Stadium St. Paul, MN Minnesota United MLS 2018 $150) $18) $150) $18) 12% no link
Fiserv Forum Milwaukee, WI Milwaukee Bucks NBA 2018 $524) $250) $524) $250) 48% no link
State Farm Arena Atlanta, GA Atlanta Hawks NBA 2018 X $193) $143) $193) $143) 74% no link link 2
Truist Park Cobb County, GA Atlanta Braves MLB 2017 $722) $392) $722) $392) 54% no link 1
Vivint Smart Home Arena Salt Lake City, UT Utah Jazz NBA 2017 X $125) $23) $125) $23) 18% no link 1 link 2

Mercedes-Benz Stadium Atlanta, GA Atlanta Falcons / Atlanta 
United NFL / MLS 2017 $1,500) $200) $1,500) $200) 13% no link 1 link 2

Raymond James Stadium Tampa, FL Tampa Bay Buccaneers NFL 2017 X $100) $29) $100) $29) 29% no renovated in two phases from 2016–2017 link
Little Caesars Arena Detroit, MI Detroit Red Wings NHL 2017 $627) $285) $627) $285) 45% no link

Progressive Field Cleveland, OH Cleveland Indians MLB 2016 X $63) $37) $63) $37) 59% yes renovated in two phases from 2015–2016; part 
of $260m Cuyahoga Cty sin tax package link

BMO Field Toronto, ON Toronto FC MLS 2016 X $120) $10) $120) $10) 8% no team seeking $20m from nat'l and prov govts link
Golden 1 Center Sacramento, CA Sacramento Kings NBA 2016 $535) $255) $535) $255) 48% no link 1 link 2

Quicken Loans Arena Cleveland, OH Cleveland Cavaliers NBA 2016 X $23) $23) $23) $23) 100% yes
additional renovation currently being 
proposed; part of $260m Cuyahoga Cty sin tax 
package link

Hard Rock Stadium Miami, FL Miami Dolphins NFL 2016 X $350) $0) $350) $0) 0% no public grants awarded when stadium hosts 
major event link

U.S. Bank Stadium Minneapolis, MN Minnesota Vikings NFL 2016 $1,087) $498) $1,087) $498) 46% no link 1 link 2
Rogers Place Edmonton, AB Edmonton Oilers NHL 2016 $614) $323) $614) $323) 53% no link 1 link 2
FirstEnergy Stadium Cleveland, OH Cleveland Browns NFL 2015 X $125) $30) $133) $32) 24% yes renovated in two phrases from 2013–2015; paid through sin tax fundslink
Paul Brown Stadium Cincinnati, OH Cincinnati Bengals NFL 2015 X $20) $11) $21) $11) 53% no link 1 link 2
Levi's Stadium Santa Clara, CA San Francisco 49ers NFL 2014 $1,310) $114) $1,423) $124) 9% yes vote passed link
New Era Field Buffalo, NY Buffalo Bills NFL 2014 X $130) $95) $141) $103) 73% no link
Bank of America Stadium Charlotte, NC Carolina Panthers NFL 2014 X $250) $88) $271) $95) 35% no link
Nationwide Arena Columbus, OH Columbus Blue Jackets NHL 2013 $53) $53) $59) $59) 100% no private-to-public ownership transfer link
Marlins Ballpark Miami, FL Miami Marlins MLB 2012 $645) $488) $738) $559) 76% no link 1 link 2
BBVA Compass Stadium Houston, TX Houston Dynamo MLS 2012 $95) $35) $109) $40) 37% no link

Barclays Center Brooklyn, NY Brooklyn Nets / New York 
Islanders

NBA / 
NHL 2012 $1,000) $305) $1,144) $349) 31% no seeking government document(s) with explicit 

$1 billion/$305m figures link
BC Place Stadium Vancouver, BC Vancouver Whitecaps FC MLS 2011 X $563) $563) $661) $661) 100% no link
Providence Park Portland, OR Portland Timbers MLS 2011 X $36) $12) $43) $14) 33% no link 1 link 2

Children's Mercy Park Kansas City, KS Sporting Kansas City MLS 2011 $200) TBD $235) TBD TBD no $147m in STAR for $400m project, more info 
needed link

Mercedes-Benz Superdome New Orleans, LA New Orleans Saints NFL 2011 X $336) $321) $395) $377) 96% no link
Target Field Minneapolis, MN Minnesota Twins MLB 2010 $555) $356) $672) $430) 64% no link 1 link 2
Talen Energy Stadium Chester, PA Philadelphia Union MLS 2010 $120) $77) $145) $93) 64% no link
Red Bull Arena Harrison, NJ New York Red Bulls MLS 2010 $200) $100) $242) $121) 50% no link
Amway Center Orlando, FL Orlando Magic NBA 2010 $480) $430) $581) $520) 90% no link

Arrowhead Stadium Kansas City, MO Kansas City Chiefs NFL 2010 X $375) $250) $454) $303) 67% yes vote passed; part of package vote with 
Kauffman Stadium link

PPG Paints Arena Pittsburgh, PA Pittsburgh Penguins NHL 2010 $321) $311) $388) $376) 97% no link 1 link 2
Citi Field Queens, NY New York Mets MLB 2009 $575) $141) $715) $175) 25% no JGL

Kauffman Stadium Kansas City, MO Kansas City Royals MLB 2009 X $250) $225) $311) $280) 90% yes vote passed; part of package vote with 
Arrowhead Stadium link

Yankee Stadium The Bronx, NY New York Yankees MLB 2009 $1,308) $293) $1,625) $364) 22% no JGL
AT&T Stadium Arlington, TX Dallas Cowboys NFL 2009 $1,194) $444) $1,484) $552) 37% yes vote passed link JGL
Nationals Park Washington, DC Washington Nationals MLB 2008 $693) $693) $888) $888) 100% no link
Rio Tinto Stadium Sandy, UT Real Salt Lake MLS 2008 $110) $45) $141) $58) 41% no link
Lucas Oil Stadium Indianapolis, IN Indianapolis Colts NFL 2008 $720) $620) $923) $795) 86% no link
Prudential Center Newark, NJ New Jersey Devils NHL 2008 $375) $220) $481) $282) 59% no link 1 link 2
BMO Field Toronto, ON Toronto FC MLS 2007 $73) $55) $97) $73) 75% no link
Dick’s Sporting Goods Park Commerce City, CO Colorado Rapids MLS 2007 $131) $66) $175) $88) 50% yes vote passed link
Busch Stadium St. Louis, MO St. Louis Cardinals MLB 2006 $365) $45) $501) $62) 12% no link
Toyota Park Bridgeview, IL Chicago Fire MLS 2006 $98) $83) $135) $114) 85% no JGL
University of Phoenix Stadium Glendale, AZ Arizona Cardinals NFL 2006 $455) $312) $625) $428) 68% no link
Toyota Stadium Frisco, TX FC Dallas MLS 2005 $105) $60) $150) $86) 57% no link JGL
Time Warner Cable Arena Charlotte, NC Charlotte Hornets NBA 2005 $212) $172) $303) $246) 81% yes vote failed link

Total $23,483) $11,069) $26,413) $12,715)
Total of No-Vote Subsidies $18,912) $9,380) $21,248) $10,778)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013).

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/local/broward/fl-panthers-subsidy-vote-20151208-story.html
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LNEhTUkJDQkxMcjA
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ2lCNVhzdGItZDg
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LWkhPekxMdnRIems/edit?usp=sharing
http://oca.dc.gov/soccer
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LY2tvNENJakJQTUE
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LVk9mYmNlcFp6WXc/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LMjFYQURudVdLUE0
http://www.myajc.com/news/local-govt--politics/atlanta-council-approves-car-rental-tax-deal-for-philips-renovation/dVhdCYoqk79VpMIExI07mI/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Tr0oVGe4lmtN8CbRQf2XyzwTSvaWe7lN/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ0QzXzJKTktJbDQ
http://www.sltrib.com/sports/4006494-155/utah-jazz-salt-lake-city-rda?page=1
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Lc2c2VUY5T0tvLXc/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LNHVDVGZ1NWpYbEU
http://www.tampabay.com/news/localgovernment/buccaneers-sports-authority-agree-on-100-million-raymond-james-stadium/2256153
http://www.crainsdetroit.com/article/20130619/NEWS/130619810/dda-red-wings-unveil-650-million-arena-and-entertainment-complex#
http://www.cleveland.com/naymik/index.ssf/2015/10/cuyahoga_county_seeks_to_finan.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LTnZDd3J6aGt1cU0/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LY2pHWkc0ZHNqRWs/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.sacbee.com/news/local/city-arena/article79420892.html
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LR1pxOVFpbFBPdVU
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ0ttTnRJRzBFXzQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ2FmRFlaaDZVZGc/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.vikings.com/news/new-stadium/article-1/Vikings-Commit-195-Million-More-for-New-Stadium-TeamPrivate-Contribution-Now-Nearly-551-Million/f515c463-65b7-4b7c-8d5f-81cd8f295e70
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LUFdnUDBqNGo1REE
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Ld1FxaEVrQ09paHc/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.cleveland.com/naymik/index.ssf/2015/10/cuyahoga_county_seeks_to_finan.html
http://www.bizjournals.com/cincinnati/news/2014/04/17/county-bengals-reach-a-deal-paving-way-for-banks.html
http://www.wlwt.com/news/bengals-announce-20m-in-improvements-to-paul-brown-stadium/34693988
http://www.sfgate.com/49ers/article/Levi-s-Stadium-The-1-3-billion-bet-5687409.php
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LaFp4c0s4YVhyWGc
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/business/article9142988.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcWF5MlJRX0cweTQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LbW8wWDA5dFR6aDg/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LN29MRXNMeHFMRms/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Lb1RxaUhyaGk0dVk/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/23/nyregion/with-barclays-center-arena-set-to-open-brooklyn-braces-for-the-storm.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQnUweS0xME9hZ2s/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcWItdkdMUFJkUnM/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LaXhyaXVUQkc3WDg/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.forbes.com/pictures/emdm45efhif/sporting-park/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7La2dDMlhTeEMtMlE/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LVXV1Yk1hNG1VNWc/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQkUwaTVQWTZJWXM/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-06-09/red-bulls-stadium-bonds-sap-new-jersey-town-as-condominium-visions-vanish.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LTnh5NWcxdkJ1RkE/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LeGVGUjk0dUtLd1U/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LdmVHdC12WHRGTUU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LX2wxYmVWYTE5NU0/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcTZnRV9EaWVsNmM/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LOHktU0hSaUlDWjQ/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LelktcWhNd05MczA/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
http://www.washingtontimes.com/blog/sportsbiz/2009/jan/7/ballparks-final-tag-693-million/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LbUItR0NUUnhfS0E/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LZkVVc3pUOUJGRkk/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LUTNaLS1iVHliSjA/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LaDBDaUwyQTB4MFU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LMU1CRVlyNGpnRkU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LYlZyeWxfa1JnMnc/edit?usp=sharing
https://law.marquette.edu/assets/sports-law/pdf/ls-mlb-stlouis.pdf
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
http://www.universityofphoenixstadium.com/stadium/statistics
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LMERvTVRnUHFoTFE/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LNG9vbzFVeGlZMjg/edit?usp=sharing


1/14/2020 SunTrust Park changed to Truist Park to reflect naming rights agreement.
5/23/2019 Arlington Ballpark changed to Globe Life Field to reflect naming rights agreement. Stadium total cost increased to $1.1 billion (no change to public cost).
3/1/2019 SunTrust Park total cost increased to $722 million. (Public cost increased from $300 million to $392 million.) Source updated.
10/26/2018 New Milwaukee Arena changed to Fiserv Forum to reflect naming rights agreement.
8/29/2018 Philips Arena changed to State Farm Arena to reflect naming rights agreement.
3/2/2018 To reflect naming rights agreements, Sporting Park changed to Children's Mercy Park and PPL Park changed to Talin Energy Stadium.
6/20/2017 Supporting documents for Philips Arena project updated.
4/7/2017 DC United Stadium changed to Audi Field to reflect naming rights agreement. Anticipated opening date revised to 2018 (from 2017).
3/30/2017 Las Vegas Stadium added.

Google Sheets dataset updated with reported costs in 2016 dollars.
11/16/2016 Arlington Ballpark project added.
11/2/2016 Philips Arena project added.
10/4/2016 CONSOL Energy Center changed to PPG Paints Arena to reflect naming rights agreement.
9/8/2016 Corrected dates for FirstEnergy Stadium. Mercedes-Benz Stadium total cost increased to $1.5 billion (no change to public cost).
8/22/2016 To reflect naming rights agreements, Ralph Wilson Stadium changed to New Era Field, Sun Life Stadium changed to Hard Rock Stadium, and Time Warner Cable Arena changed to Spectrum Center.
6/15/2016 Vivint Smart Home Arena added.
6/10/2016 Figures updated for Cleveland stadium projects.

New Milwaukee Arena total cost increased to $524 million (no change to public cost).
New Detroit Stadium changed to Little Caesars Arena to reflect naming rights agreement; stadium costs updated (previously listed as TBA).
Sacramento Entertainment and Sports Center changed to Golden 1 Center to reflect naming rights agreement. Stadium total cost increased to $534.6 million). (Public cost increased from $223 million to $255 million.)
Orlando City Stadium removed after withdrawing request for public funding.
Rogers Place total cost increased to $614 million. (Public cost increased from $318 million to $323 million.)
Added BB&T Center renovation.
Added Minnesota United Stadium project.
Note added to SunTrust Park project.
Google Sheets dataset updated with reported costs in 2015 dollars.
Added additional sheets sorted by league and by public vote status.

9/27/2015 New Milwaukee Arena completion date changed from 2017 to 2018.
9/2/2015 New Minnesota Stadium changed to U.S. Bank Stadium to reflect naming rights agreement. Stadium total cost increased to $1.06 billion. (Public cost increased from $498 million to $510 million.) 
8/24/2015 New Atlanta Stadium changed to Mercedes-Benz Stadium to reflect naming rights agreement.
8/13/2015 New Milwaukee Arena project added.
4/10/2015 Sun Life Stadium public cost changed from TBD to $0.

Orlando City Stadium public cost changed to TBD due to pending vote by Florida legislature
2/12/2015 Google Sheets dataset updated with reported costs in 2014 dollars.
1/4/2015 New Atlanta Stadium total cost increased to $1.4 billion.
9/17/2014 New Cobb Ballpark changed to SunTrust Park to reflect naming rights agreement.
9/13/2014 Publictrack launched.



Major League Baseball Stadiums Receiving Public Funding, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 1/14/20

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

Globe Life Park Arlington, TX Texas Rangers MLB 2020 $1,100) $500) $1,100) $500) 45% yes vote passed; completion date tentative link
Truist Park Cobb County, GA Atlanta Braves MLB 2017 $722) $392) $722) $392) 54% no link 1

Progressive Field Cleveland, OH Cleveland Indians MLB 2016 X $63) $37) $63) $37) 59% yes renovated in two phases from 2015–2016; part 
of $260m Cuyahoga Cty sin tax package link

Marlins Ballpark Miami, FL Miami Marlins MLB 2012 $645) $488) $738) $559) 76% no link 1 link 2
Target Field Minneapolis, MN Minnesota Twins MLB 2010 $555) $356) $672) $430) 64% no link 1 link 2
Citi Field Queens, NY New York Mets MLB 2009 $575) $141) $715) $175) 25% no JGL

Kauffman Stadium Kansas City, MO Kansas City Royals MLB 2009 X $250) $225) $311) $280) 90% yes vote passed; part of package vote with 
Arrowhead Stadium link

Yankee Stadium The Bronx, NY New York Yankees MLB 2009 $1,308) $293) $1,625) $364) 22% no JGL
Nationals Park Washington, DC Washington Nationals MLB 2008 $693) $693) $888) $888) 100% no link
Busch Stadium St. Louis, MO St. Louis Cardinals MLB 2006 $365) $45) $501) $62) 12% no link

Total $6,276) $3,170) $7,335) $3,687)
Total of No-Vote Subsidies $4,863) $2,408) $5,861) $2,870)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013).

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LNEhTUkJDQkxMcjA
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Tr0oVGe4lmtN8CbRQf2XyzwTSvaWe7lN/view?usp=sharing
http://www.cleveland.com/naymik/index.ssf/2015/10/cuyahoga_county_seeks_to_finan.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LbW8wWDA5dFR6aDg/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LN29MRXNMeHFMRms/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LVXV1Yk1hNG1VNWc/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQkUwaTVQWTZJWXM/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LOHktU0hSaUlDWjQ/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
http://www.washingtontimes.com/blog/sportsbiz/2009/jan/7/ballparks-final-tag-693-million/
https://law.marquette.edu/assets/sports-law/pdf/ls-mlb-stlouis.pdf


Major League Soccer Stadiums Receiving Public Funding, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 3/2/18

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

Audi Field Washington, DC DC United MLS 2018 $300) $150) $300) $150) 50% no link
Mercedes-Benz Stadium Atlanta, GA Atlanta United MLS 2017 $1,500) $200) $1,500) $200) 13% no link 1 link 2
BMO Field Toronto, ON Toronto FC MLS 2016 X $120) $10) $120) $10) 8% no team seeking $20m from nat'l and prov govts link
BBVA Compass Stadium Houston, TX Houston Dynamo MLS 2012 $95) $35) $109) $40) 37% no link
BC Place Stadium Vancouver, BC Vancouver Whitecaps FC MLS 2011 X $563) $563) $661) $661) 100% no link
Providence Park Portland, OR Portland Timbers MLS 2011 X $36) $12) $43) $14) 33% no link 1 link 2

Children's Mercy Park Kansas City, KS Sporting Kansas City MLS 2011 $200) TBD $235) TBD TBD no $147m in STAR for $400m project, more info 
needed link

Talen Energy Stadium Chester, PA Philadelphia Union MLS 2010 $120) $77) $145) $93) 64% no link
Red Bull Arena Harrison, NJ New York Red Bulls MLS 2010 $200) $100) $242) $121) 50% no link
Rio Tinto Stadium Sandy, UT Real Salt Lake MLS 2008 $110) $45) $141) $58) 41% no link
BMO Field Toronto, ON Toronto FC MLS 2007 $73) $55) $97) $73) 75% no link
Dick’s Sporting Goods Park Commerce City, CO Colorado Rapids MLS 2007 $131) $66) $175) $88) 50% yes vote passed link
Toyota Park Bridgeview, IL Chicago Fire MLS 2006 $98) $83) $135) $114) 85% no JGL
Toyota Stadium Frisco, TX FC Dallas MLS 2005 $105) $60) $150) $86) 57% no link JGL

Total† $3,651) $1,455) $4,053) $1,708)
Total of No-Vote Subsidies† $3,520) $1,390) $3,878) $1,620)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013). †MLS Total and Total of No-Vote Subsidies include dual-purpose facilities that 
are also included in NFL figures.

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
http://oca.dc.gov/soccer
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Lc2c2VUY5T0tvLXc/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LNHVDVGZ1NWpYbEU
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LTnZDd3J6aGt1cU0/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Lb1RxaUhyaGk0dVk/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQnUweS0xME9hZ2s/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcWItdkdMUFJkUnM/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LaXhyaXVUQkc3WDg/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.forbes.com/pictures/emdm45efhif/sporting-park/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-06-09/red-bulls-stadium-bonds-sap-new-jersey-town-as-condominium-visions-vanish.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LTnh5NWcxdkJ1RkE/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LbUItR0NUUnhfS0E/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LMU1CRVlyNGpnRkU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LYlZyeWxfa1JnMnc/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LMERvTVRnUHFoTFE/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930


NBA Arenas Receiving Public Funding, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 8/29/18

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

Spectrum Center Charlotte, NC Charlotte Hornets NBA 2019 X $34) $34) $34) $34) 100% no upgrades occuring over 5 years link
Fiserv Forum Milwaukee, WI Milwaukee Bucks NBA 2018 $524) $250) $524) $250) 48% no link
State Farm Arena Atlanta, GA Atlanta Hawks NBA 2018 X $193) $143) $193) $143) 74% no link link 2
Vivint Smart Home Arena Salt Lake City, UT Utah Jazz NBA 2017 X $125) $23) $125) $23) 18% no link 1 link 2
Golden 1 Center Sacramento, CA Sacramento Kings NBA 2016 $535) $255) $535) $255) 48% no link 1 link 2

Quicken Loans Arena Cleveland, OH Cleveland Cavaliers NBA 2016 X $23) $23) $23) $23) 100% yes
additional renovation currently being 
proposed; part of $260m Cuyahoga Cty sin tax 
package link

Barclays Center Brooklyn, NY Brooklyn Nets NBA 2012 $1,000) $305) $1,144) $349) 31% no seeking government document(s) with explicit 
$1 billion/$305m figures link

Amway Center Orlando, FL Orlando Magic NBA 2010 $480) $430) $581) $520) 90% no link
Time Warner Cable Arena Charlotte, NC Charlotte Hornets NBA 2005 $212) $172) $303) $246) 81% yes vote failed link

Total* $3,125) $1,634) $3,461) $1,843)
Total of No-Vote Subsidies* $3,102) $1,611) $3,438) $1,820)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013). *NBA Total and Total of No-Vote Subsidies include dual-purpose facilities that 
are also included in NHL figures.

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LWkhPekxMdnRIems/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LVk9mYmNlcFp6WXc/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LMjFYQURudVdLUE0
http://www.myajc.com/news/local-govt--politics/atlanta-council-approves-car-rental-tax-deal-for-philips-renovation/dVhdCYoqk79VpMIExI07mI/
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ0QzXzJKTktJbDQ
http://www.sltrib.com/sports/4006494-155/utah-jazz-salt-lake-city-rda?page=1
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LY2pHWkc0ZHNqRWs/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.sacbee.com/news/local/city-arena/article79420892.html
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LR1pxOVFpbFBPdVU
http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/23/nyregion/with-barclays-center-arena-set-to-open-brooklyn-braces-for-the-storm.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LeGVGUjk0dUtLd1U/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LNG9vbzFVeGlZMjg/edit?usp=sharing


NFL Stadiums Receiving Public Funding, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 3/30/17

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

Las Vegas Stadium Paradise, NV Las Vegas Raiders NFL 2020 $1,800) $750) $1,800) $750) 42% no link
Mercedes-Benz Stadium Atlanta, GA Atlanta Falcons NFL 2017 $1,500) $200) $1,500) $200) 13% no link 1 link 2
Raymond James Stadium Tampa, FL Tampa Bay Buccaneers NFL 2017 X $100) $29) $100) $29) 29% no renovated in two phrases from 2016–2017 link

Hard Rock Stadium Miami, FL Miami Dolphins NFL 2016 X $350) $0) $350) $0) 0% no public grants awarded when stadium hosts 
major event link

U.S. Bank Stadium Minneapolis, MN Minnesota Vikings NFL 2016 $1,087) $498) $1,087) $498) 46% no link 1 link 2
FirstEnergy Stadium Cleveland, OH Cleveland Browns NFL 2015 X $125) $30) $133) $32) 24% yes renovated in two phrases from 2013–2015; paid through sin tax fundslink
Paul Brown Stadium Cincinnati, OH Cincinnati Bengals NFL 2015 X $20) $11) $21) $11) 53% no link 1 link 2
New Era Field Buffalo, NY Buffalo Bills NFL 2014 X $130) $95) $141) $103) 73% no link
Bank of America Stadium Charlotte, NC Carolina Panthers NFL 2014 X $250) $88) $271) $95) 35% no link
Levi's Stadium Santa Clara, CA San Francisco 49ers NFL 2014 $1,310) $114) $1,423) $124) 9% yes vote passed link
Mercedes-Benz Superdome New Orleans, LA New Orleans Saints NFL 2011 X $336) $321) $395) $377) 96% no link

Arrowhead Stadium Kansas City, MO Kansas City Chiefs NFL 2010 X $375) $250) $454) $303) 67% yes vote passed; part of package vote with 
Kauffman Stadium link

AT&T Stadium Arlington, TX Dallas Cowboys NFL 2009 $1,194) $444) $1,484) $552) 37% yes vote passed link
Lucas Oil Stadium Indianapolis, IN Indianapolis Colts NFL 2008 $720) $620) $923) $795) 86% no link
University of Phoenix Stadium Glendale, AZ Arizona Cardinals NFL 2006 $455) $312) $625) $428) 68% no JGL

Total† $9,752) $3,760) $10,706) $4,295)
Total of No-Vote Subsidies† $6,748) $2,922) $7,213) $3,285)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013). †NFL Total and Total of No-Vote Subsidies include dual-purpose facilities that 
are also included in MLS figures.

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ2lCNVhzdGItZDg
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Lc2c2VUY5T0tvLXc/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LNHVDVGZ1NWpYbEU
http://www.tampabay.com/news/localgovernment/buccaneers-sports-authority-agree-on-100-million-raymond-james-stadium/2256153
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ0ttTnRJRzBFXzQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ2FmRFlaaDZVZGc/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.vikings.com/stadium/new-stadium/faq.html
http://www.cleveland.com/naymik/index.ssf/2015/10/cuyahoga_county_seeks_to_finan.html
http://www.bizjournals.com/cincinnati/news/2014/04/17/county-bengals-reach-a-deal-paving-way-for-banks.html
http://www.wlwt.com/news/bengals-announce-20m-in-improvements-to-paul-brown-stadium/34693988
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LaFp4c0s4YVhyWGc
http://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/business/article9142988.html
http://www.sfgate.com/49ers/article/Levi-s-Stadium-The-1-3-billion-bet-5687409.php
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7La2dDMlhTeEMtMlE/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LdmVHdC12WHRGTUU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LelktcWhNd05MczA/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LZkVVc3pUOUJGRkk/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930


NHL Arenas Receiving Public Funding, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 3/30/17

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

BB&T Center Sunrise, FL Florida Panthers NHL TBA X $39) $39) $39) $39) 100% no part of $86-million aid package link
Little Caesars Arena Detroit, MI Detroit Red Wings NHL 2017 $627) $285) $627) $285) 45% no link
Rogers Place Edmonton, AB Edmonton Oilers NHL 2016 $614) $323) $614) $323) 53% no link 1 link 2
Nationwide Arena Columbus, OH Columbus Blue Jackets NHL 2013 $53) $53) $59) $59) 100% no private-to-public ownership transfer link

Barclays Center Brooklyn, NY New York Islanders NHL 2012 $1,000) $305) $1,144) $349) 31% no seeking government document(s) with explicit 
$1 billion/$305m figures link

PPG Paints Arena Pittsburgh, PA Pittsburgh Penguins NHL 2010 $321) $311) $388) $376) 97% no link 1 link 2
Prudential Center Newark, NJ New Jersey Devils NHL 2008 $375) $220) $481) $282) 59% no link 1 link 2

Total* $2,990) $1,498) $3,313) $1,675)
Total of No-Vote Subsidies* $2,990) $1,498) $3,313) $1,675)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013). *NHL Total and Total of No-Vote Subsidies include dual-purpose facilities that 
are also included in NBA figures.

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/local/broward/fl-panthers-subsidy-vote-20151208-story.html
http://www.crainsdetroit.com/article/20130619/NEWS/130619810/dda-red-wings-unveil-650-million-arena-and-entertainment-complex#
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LUFdnUDBqNGo1REE
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Ld1FxaEVrQ09paHc/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcWF5MlJRX0cweTQ/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/23/nyregion/with-barclays-center-arena-set-to-open-brooklyn-braces-for-the-storm.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LX2wxYmVWYTE5NU0/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcTZnRV9EaWVsNmM/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LUTNaLS1iVHliSjA/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LaDBDaUwyQTB4MFU/edit?usp=sharing


North American Professional Sport Stadiums Receiving Public Funding After Voter Approval, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 5/23/19

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

Globe Life Field Arlington, TX Texas Rangers MLB 2020 $1,100) $500) $1,100) $500) 45% yes vote passed; completion date tentative link

Progressive Field Cleveland, OH Cleveland Indians MLB 2016 X $63) $37) $63) $37) 59% yes renovated in two phases from 2015–2016; part 
of $260m Cuyahoga Cty sin tax package link

Quicken Loans Arena Cleveland, OH Cleveland Cavaliers NBA 2016 X $23) $23) $23) $23) 100% yes
additional renovation currently being 
proposed; part of $260m Cuyahoga Cty sin tax 
package link

FirstEnergy Stadium Cleveland, OH Cleveland Browns NFL 2016 X $125) $30) $125) $30) 24% yes renovated in two phrases from 2014–2016; 
paid through general fund link

Levi's Stadium Santa Clara, CA San Francisco 49ers NFL 2014 $1,310) $114) $1,423) $124) 9% yes vote passed link

Arrowhead Stadium Kansas City, MO Kansas City Chiefs NFL 2010 X $375) $250) $454) $303) 67% yes vote passed; part of package vote with 
Kauffman Stadium link

Kauffman Stadium Kansas City, MO Kansas City Royals MLB 2009 X $250) $225) $311) $280) 90% yes vote passed; part of package vote with 
Arrowhead Stadium link

AT&T Stadium Arlington, TX Dallas Cowboys NFL 2009 $1,194) $444) $1,484) $552) 37% yes vote passed link JGL
Dick’s Sporting Goods Park Commerce City, CO Colorado Rapids MLS 2007 $131) $66) $175) $88) 50% yes vote passed link

Total $4,571) $1,689) $5,157) $1,935)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013).

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LNEhTUkJDQkxMcjA
http://www.cleveland.com/naymik/index.ssf/2015/10/cuyahoga_county_seeks_to_finan.html
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LR1pxOVFpbFBPdVU
http://www.cleveland.com/naymik/index.ssf/2015/10/cuyahoga_county_seeks_to_finan.html
http://www.sfgate.com/49ers/article/Levi-s-Stadium-The-1-3-billion-bet-5687409.php
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LdmVHdC12WHRGTUU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LOHktU0hSaUlDWjQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LelktcWhNd05MczA/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LYlZyeWxfa1JnMnc/edit?usp=sharing


North American Professional Sport Stadiums Receiving Public Funding Without Voter Approval, 2005–present
Center for Sport and Urban Policy
Last update: 3/1/19

Date 
completed

Reported costs Public 
share

Public 
vote?Stadium Location Team League Renovation? Total Public Total 2016 Public 2016 Notes Sources

BB&T Center Sunrise, FL Florida Panthers NHL TBA X $39) $39) $39) $39) 100% no part of $86-million aid package link
Las Vegas Stadium Paradise, NV Las Vegas Raiders NFL 2020 $1,800) $750) $1,800) $750) 42% no link
Spectrum Center Charlotte, NC Charlotte Hornets NBA 2019 X $34) $34) $34) $34) 100% no upgrades occuring over 5 years link
Audi Field Washington, DC DC United MLS 2018 $300) $150) $300) $150) 50% no link
Minnesota United Stadium St. Paul, MN Minnesota United MLS 2018 $150) $18) $150) $18) 12% no link
Fiserv Forum Milwaukee, WI Milwaukee Bucks NBA 2018 $524) $250) $524) $250) 48% no link
State Farm Arena Atlanta, GA Atlanta Hawks NBA 2018 X $193) $143) $193) $143) 74% no link link 2
SunTrust Park Cobb County, GA Atlanta Braves MLB 2017 $722) $392) $722) $392) 54% no link 1
Vivint Smart Home Arena Salt Lake City, UT Utah Jazz NBA 2017 X $125) $23) $125) $23) 18% no link 1 link 2
Mercedes-Benz Stadium Atlanta, GA Atlanta Falcons NFL 2017 $1,400) $200) $1,400) $200) 14% no link
Raymond James Stadium Tampa, FL Tampa Bay Buccaneers NFL 2017 X $100) $29) $100) $29) 29% no renovated in two phrases from 2016–2017 link
Little Caesars Arena Detroit, MI Detroit Red Wings NHL 2017 $627) $285) $627) $285) 45% no link
BMO Field Toronto, ON Toronto FC MLS 2016 X $120) $10) $120) $10) 8% no team seeking $20m from nat'l and prov govts link
Golden 1 Center Sacramento, CA Sacramento Kings NBA 2016 $535) $255) $535) $255) 48% no link 1 link 2

Hard Rock Stadium Miami, FL Miami Dolphins NFL 2016 X $350) $0) $350) $0) 0% no public grants awarded when stadium hosts 
major event link

U.S. Bank Stadium Minneapolis, MN Minnesota Vikings NFL 2016 $1,087) $498) $1,087) $498) 46% no link 1 link 2
Rogers Place Edmonton, AB Edmonton Oilers NHL 2016 $614) $323) $614) $323) 53% no link 1 link 2
Paul Brown Stadium Cincinnati, OH Cincinnati Bengals NFL 2015 X $20) $11) $21) $11) 53% no link 1 link 2
New Era Field Buffalo, NY Buffalo Bills NFL 2014 X $130) $95) $141) $103) 73% no link
Bank of America Stadium Charlotte, NC Carolina Panthers NFL 2014 X $250) $88) $271) $95) 35% no link
Nationwide Arena Columbus, OH Columbus Blue Jackets NHL 2013 $53) $53) $59) $59) 100% no private-to-public ownership transfer link
Marlins Ballpark Miami, FL Miami Marlins MLB 2012 $645) $488) $738) $559) 76% no link 1 link 2
BBVA Compass Stadium Houston, TX Houston Dynamo MLS 2012 $95) $35) $109) $40) 37% no link

Barclays Center Brooklyn, NY Brooklyn Nets NBA 2012 $1,000) $305) $1,144) $349) 31% no seeking government document(s) with explicit 
$1 billion/$305m figures link

BC Place Stadium Vancouver, BC Vancouver Whitecaps FC MLS 2011 X $563) $563) $661) $661) 100% no link
Providence Park Portland, OR Portland Timbers MLS 2011 X $36) $12) $43) $14) 33% no link 1 link 2

Children's Mercy Park Kansas City, KS Sporting Kansas City MLS 2011 $200) TBD $235) TBD TBD no $147m in STAR for $400m project, more info 
needed link

Mercedes-Benz Superdome New Orleans, LA New Orleans Saints NFL 2011 X $336) $321) $395) $377) 96% no link
Target Field Minneapolis, MN Minnesota Twins MLB 2010 $555) $356) $672) $430) 64% no link 1 link 2
Talen Energy Stadium Chester, PA Philadelphia Union MLS 2010 $120) $77) $145) $93) 64% no link
Red Bull Arena Harrison, NJ New York Red Bulls MLS 2010 $200) $100) $242) $121) 50% no link
Amway Center Orlando, FL Orlando Magic NBA 2010 $480) $430) $581) $520) 90% no link
PPG Paints Arena Pittsburgh, PA Pittsburgh Penguins NHL 2010 $321) $311) $388) $376) 97% no link 1 link 2
Citi Field Queens, NY New York Mets MLB 2009 $575) $141) $715) $175) 25% no JGL
Yankee Stadium The Bronx, NY New York Yankees MLB 2009 $1,308) $293) $1,625) $364) 22% no JGL
Nationals Park Washington, DC Washington Nationals MLB 2008 $693) $693) $888) $888) 100% no link
Rio Tinto Stadium Sandy, UT Real Salt Lake MLS 2008 $110) $45) $141) $58) 41% no link
Lucas Oil Stadium Indianapolis, IN Indianapolis Colts NFL 2008 $720) $620) $923) $795) 86% no link
Prudential Center Newark, NJ New Jersey Devils NHL 2008 $375) $220) $481) $282) 59% no link 1 link 2
BMO Field Toronto, ON Toronto FC MLS 2007 $73) $55) $97) $73) 75% no link
Busch Stadium St. Louis, MO St. Louis Cardinals MLB 2006 $365) $45) $501) $62) 12% no link
Toyota Park Bridgeview, IL Chicago Fire MLS 2006 $98) $83) $135) $114) 85% no JGL
University of Phoenix Stadium Glendale, AZ Arizona Cardinals NFL 2006 $455) $312) $625) $428) 68% no JGL
Toyota Stadium Frisco, TX FC Dallas MLS 2005 $105) $60) $150) $86) 57% no link JGL
Time Warner Cable Arena Charlotte, NC Charlotte Hornets NBA 2005 $212) $172) $303) $246) 81% yes vote failed link

Total of No-Vote Subsidies $18,812) $9,380) $21,148) $10,778)

Notes
Costs listed in US$ or C$ millions (respective to facility location). Figures rounded to nearest million; percentages rounded to nearest whole percent. Total 2016 and Reported 2016 are 
calculated based using ENR Construction Cost Indices and assume a 3.0% inflation rate (see Long, 2013).

http://www.stadiatrack.org/csup
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/local/broward/fl-panthers-subsidy-vote-20151208-story.html
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ2lCNVhzdGItZDg
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LWkhPekxMdnRIems/edit?usp=sharing
http://oca.dc.gov/soccer
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LY2tvNENJakJQTUE
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LVk9mYmNlcFp6WXc/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LMjFYQURudVdLUE0
http://www.myajc.com/news/local-govt--politics/atlanta-council-approves-car-rental-tax-deal-for-philips-renovation/dVhdCYoqk79VpMIExI07mI/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Tr0oVGe4lmtN8CbRQf2XyzwTSvaWe7lN/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ0QzXzJKTktJbDQ
http://www.sltrib.com/sports/4006494-155/utah-jazz-salt-lake-city-rda?page=1
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Lc2c2VUY5T0tvLXc/view?usp=sharing
http://www.tampabay.com/news/localgovernment/buccaneers-sports-authority-agree-on-100-million-raymond-james-stadium/2256153
http://www.crainsdetroit.com/article/20130619/NEWS/130619810/dda-red-wings-unveil-650-million-arena-and-entertainment-complex#
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LTnZDd3J6aGt1cU0/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LY2pHWkc0ZHNqRWs/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.sacbee.com/news/local/city-arena/article79420892.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ0ttTnRJRzBFXzQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQ2FmRFlaaDZVZGc/edit?usp=sharing
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https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LUFdnUDBqNGo1REE
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Ld1FxaEVrQ09paHc/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.bizjournals.com/cincinnati/news/2014/04/17/county-bengals-reach-a-deal-paving-way-for-banks.html
http://www.wlwt.com/news/bengals-announce-20m-in-improvements-to-paul-brown-stadium/34693988
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B_zSDWNhAi7LaFp4c0s4YVhyWGc
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcWF5MlJRX0cweTQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LbW8wWDA5dFR6aDg/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LN29MRXNMeHFMRms/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7Lb1RxaUhyaGk0dVk/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/23/nyregion/with-barclays-center-arena-set-to-open-brooklyn-braces-for-the-storm.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQnUweS0xME9hZ2s/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcWItdkdMUFJkUnM/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LaXhyaXVUQkc3WDg/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.forbes.com/pictures/emdm45efhif/sporting-park/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7La2dDMlhTeEMtMlE/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LVXV1Yk1hNG1VNWc/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LQkUwaTVQWTZJWXM/edit?usp=sharing
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-06-09/red-bulls-stadium-bonds-sap-new-jersey-town-as-condominium-visions-vanish.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LTnh5NWcxdkJ1RkE/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LeGVGUjk0dUtLd1U/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LX2wxYmVWYTE5NU0/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LcTZnRV9EaWVsNmM/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
http://www.washingtontimes.com/blog/sportsbiz/2009/jan/7/ballparks-final-tag-693-million/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LbUItR0NUUnhfS0E/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LZkVVc3pUOUJGRkk/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LUTNaLS1iVHliSjA/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LaDBDaUwyQTB4MFU/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LMU1CRVlyNGpnRkU/edit?usp=sharing
https://law.marquette.edu/assets/sports-law/pdf/ls-mlb-stlouis.pdf
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LMERvTVRnUHFoTFE/edit?usp=sharing
http://routledge-ny.com/books/details/9780415806930
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_zSDWNhAi7LNG9vbzFVeGlZMjg/edit?usp=sharing

